CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Steven R. Jones

Safeguard all official records of the City. Mayor

Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Kris Beard

Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Mayor Pro Tem - District 1

City Council, staff, and the general public. John R. O’'Neill

Council Member - District 2

Thu-Ha Nguyen
Council Member - District 3

Patrick Phat Bui

January 31, 2018 Council M.ember - DlStI’I(-Zt 4
Stephanie Klopfenstein
Council Member - District 5

Kim Bernice Nguyen
Novak & Normal, Inc. dba: The PM Group, Inc. Council Member - District 6

25 Rancho Circle
Lake Forest, CA 92630

Attention: Paul McKinney, President

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement by and between the City of
Garden Grove and Novak & Normal, Inc., dba: The PM Group, Inc., to provide all
materials, labor, and equipment for the quarterly printing and distribution of the City
of Garden Grove's Parks and Recreation Guide.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy, CMC
City Clerk

( ;%'/ 7
By: Liz Vdsquez

Deputy City Clerk
Enclosure
C: Finance Department

Finance Department/Purchasing
Community Services Department

11222 Acacia Parkway « P.O.Box 3070 « Garden Grove, CA 92842
www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us



CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
AMENDMENT NO. 6

To: Furnish all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the Quarterly Printing and
Distribution of the City of Garden Grove’s Parks and Recreation Guide.

This Amendment No. 6 to Furnish all Materials, Labor, and Equipment for the
Quarterly Printing and Distribution of the City of Garden Groves Parks and
Recreation Guide is made and entered into this _3[ day of 2018
by and between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter rererred to g

and Novak & Normal Inc. dba: The PM Group, hereinafter referred to as
"CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY entered into Contract No. 153062 effective
December 23, 2014.

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as foliows:
Section 1: Te ermination, shall be revised llows:

The CITY hereby extends the performance period from February 1, 2018 to January
31, 2019.

Section 3: Compensation - shall be revised as follows:

The contract Price is hereby increased from $110,407.21 to a new Firm Fixed
Price of $140,800.21. This is an increase of $30,393.00 to cover the third option
year of the agreement.

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force
and effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 6 to the
Existing Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the

date first written above.

Date: //7///(
A

ATTESTED:

v /glwmy

City Clerk </

Date: //3///8‘

[~30-1%

"City Attorney |

Date

"CITY"
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

By: M A

/7 Ciﬂ'Manager

"CONTRACTOR"
Novak & Normal Inc. dba: The PM Group

oy: Pl M€ (C Wi/
V) Vi
Title: F/{Zﬁd}(bbé‘uf/

Date: / .’l/ Z}/// % [

L

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution and/or
Corporate Seal is required. If a

partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.



-
.

Y,
ACORD
V

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDD/YYYY)
4/23/2017

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an
the terms and conditions of the policy,
certificate holder in lleu of such endorsement(s).

ADDITIONAL INSURED, the

policy(les) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED,
certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

subject to

PRODUCER jﬁg‘” Carrie Harvith

Insurance Solutions %m(su) 348-7400 [m_m.(wnan-zsn
License #0746539 | ADDREgS; CarrieBRins-solutions.com

33302 valle Rd, Suite 200 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
San Juan Capistranec CA 92675 INSURERA West American Ins. Co. YV 44393
INSURED INSURER B Ohio Security Ins. Co. ZJ >~ L’ | 24082
Novak & Noxmal Inc INSURER C Employers Preferrad Insﬁrén;:ag- Y/ 10346
DBA: The PM Group INSURER D ; ’

25 Rancho Circle INSURERE :

Laka Forast CA 92630 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:17~18 All

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER
PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED

DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS'
HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
A

S TYPE OF INSURANCE PDLICY NUMBER LMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
a | cramsmane [x] occur | BAVACE TORERTED — 7 500,000
. BRW56661390 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 |mepexp (Any one persan) | § 15,000
- PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY _|{s 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE [} 2,000,000
X { Poucy e Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000

OTHER: s
[ AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY FINGLE CMF | g 1,000,000

B L_|awauro BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | §

|| Atk SuweD SpHEDULED BAS56681300 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| §

| X | HiRep AuTos AoToa" NED e MAGE s

s

UMBRELLAUAB | | occur | EACH OCCURRENCE $

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s

s ComhaATOn X[ ] T T

WORKERS COMPENBATION x| T
AT LA e 18] I S PRWTTIT,
c &F:ﬁcdmslﬁ‘ﬁ? BXCLubeD? A EIG 1521504 05 8/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | g1 DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH § 1,000,000
ples dfgﬁg%’?gpemmus below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | 8 1,000,000
A |Errors and Omissions BXWS56601390 5/1/2017 | 5/1/2018 | Limit $1,000,000 Ded: §5,000
Aggregate: $2,000,000

City of Garden Grove, it's officers, officials,
insured per the attached endorsement.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, AddHlonal Remarkes Schedule, may be sttached If more space Is required)
employees, agents and volunteers are named as additional

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

77 =1

heidijfci.garden-grove.ca.

City of Garden Grove
Attn: Risk Management

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

11222 Acacia Parkway
Garden Grove, CA 92840

T Alessandra/PETERS

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Tony Cowen

ACORD 26 (2014/01)
INS026 ram1401

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




-

S588T0T7

of 140

51

With respect to coverage afforded by this endorsement, the provisions of the policy apply unless modified by
the endorsement.

A. NON-OWNED AIRCRAFT

Under Paragraph 2. Excluslons of Section | - Coverage A - Bodlly Injury And Property Damage Liabillity,
exclusion g. Alrcraft, Auto Or Watercraft does not apply to an aircraft provided:

1. Itis not owned by any insured;

2. Itis hired, chartered or loaned with atrained paid crew;

3. The pilot in command holds acurrently effective certificate, issued by the duly constituted authority of
the United States of America or Canada, designating her or him a commercial or aitline pilot; and

4. ItIs not belng used to carry persons or property for a charge.

However, the Insurance afforded by this provision does not apply If there is avallable to the insured other
valid and collectible Insurance, whether primary, excess (other than insurance written to apply specifically
in excess of this policy), contingent or on any other basis, that would also apply to the loss covered under
this provision.

B. NON-OWNED WATERCRAFT
Under Paragraph 2. Excluslons of Section | - Coverage A - Bodlly Injury And Property Damage Liability,
Subparagraph (2) of exclusion g. Alrcraft, Auto Or Watercraft is replaced by the following:
This exclusion does not apply to:
(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
(a) Lessthan 52 feet long; and
(b) Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge.
C. PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY - ELEVATORS

1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liabii-
ity, Subparagraphs (3), {4) and (6) of exclusion J]. Damage To Property do not apply if such "property
damage” results from the use of elevators, For the purpose of this provision, elevators do not Include
vehicle lifts. Vehicle Iits are lifts or hoists used in automobile service or repair operations.

2. The following Is added to Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 4. Other
Insurance, Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

The Insurance afforded by this provision of this endorsement is excess over any property insurance,
whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis.

D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO YOU (Tenant's Property Damage)
If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:
1. Under Paragraph 2. Exclusions of Section | - Coverage A - Bodily Injury and Property Damage Liability:

a. The fourth from the last paragraph of exclusion j. Damage To Property Is replaced by the follow-
ing:
Paragraphs (1), (3) and {4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than damage
by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from an automatic fire protection system) to:
{) Premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days; or
() Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement for a period of
more than 7 days.

Paragraphs (1), (3) and (4) of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage® to contents of
premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days.

A separate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described In Section Il - Limits of
insurance.

© 2013LIberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 1004 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with Its permission. Page 2 of 8



b. The last paragraph of subsection 2. Exclusions Is replaced by the following:

Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage
from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarlly occupled by
you with permission of the owner. A separate limit of insurance applies to Damage To Premises
Rented To You as described in Section Iil - Limits Of Insurance.

2. Paragraph 6. under Section il - Limits Of Insurance Is replaced by the following:

6. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit Is the most we will
pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage” to:

a. Any one premise:
(1) Whlle rented to you; or

(2) While rented to you or temporarlly occupled by you with permission of the owner for
damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or leakage from automatic protection sys-
tems; or

b. Contents that you rent or lease as part of a premises rental or lease agreement,

3. As regards coverage provided by this provision D. EXTENDED DAMAGE TO PROPERTY RENTED TO
YOU (Tenant's Property Damage) - Paragraph 9.a. of Definltions is replaced with the following:

9.a. A contract for a lease of premises. However, that portion of the contract for a lease of premises
that indemnifies any person or organization for damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or
leakage from automatic fire protection systems to premises while rented to you or temporarily
occupled by you with the permission of the owner, or for damage to contents of such premises
that are Included in your premises rental or lease agreement, is not an "insured contract”.

E. MEDICAL PAYMENTS EXTENSION

If Coverage C Medical Payments Is not otherwise excluded, the Medical Payments provided by this policy
are amended as follows:

Under Paragraph 1. Insuring Agreement of Section | - Coverage C - Medical Payments, Subparagraph
(b) of Paragraph a. is replaced by the following:

(b) The expenses are incurred and reported within three years of the date of the accident; and
EXTENSION OF SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES AAND B

1. Under Supplementary Payments - Coverages A and B, Paragraph 1.b. s replaced by the following:

b. Up to $3,000 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising
out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liablity Coverage applies. We do not have
to furnish these bonds.

2. Paragraph 1.d. Is replaced by the following:

d. Al reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or
defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of eamings up to $500 a day because of time
off from work.

ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - BY CONTRACT, AGREEMENT OR PERMIT

1. Paragraph 2. under Section Il - Who Is An Insured Is amended to Include as an insured any person or
organization whom you have agreed to add as an additional Insured In a written contract, written
agreement or permit. Such person or organization is an additional insured but only with respect to
liability for "bodily injury”, “"property damage” or “personal and advertising Injury” caused in whole
or In part by:

a. Your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the performance
of your on going operations for the additional Insured that are the subject of the written contract or
written agreement provided that the "bodily Injury" or "property damage” occurs, or the “per-
sonal and advertising Injury” Is committed, subseguent to the signing of such written contract or
written agreement; or

@ 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance
g CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with Its permission, Page 3of 8



8867077

b. Premises or facllities rented by you or used by you; or

c. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or
organization; or

d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has
issued apermit subject to the following additional provisions:

(1) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury”, "propery damage”, or "personal and ad-
vertising Injury® arising out of the operations performed for the state or political subdivision;

(2) This insurance does not apply to "bodily Injury” or "property damage” Included within the
"completed operations hazard".

(3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or control but only with respect to the following
hazards:

(a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising
signs, awnings, canoples, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees,
holst away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar expo-
sures; or

(b) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or
(c) The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.

However:
1. The Insurance afforded to such additional Insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional Insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insur-
ance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by
the contract or agreement to provide for such additional Insured.

With respect to Paragraph 1.a. above, a person's or organization's status as an additional Insured
under this endorsement ends when:

(1) Al work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional [nsured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the Injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph 1.b. above, a person's or organization's status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such
premises or facliities ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence” which takes
place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment
to the lessor.

The Insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement
Is signed prior to the "bodily injury® or "property damage”.

We have no duty to defend an addltional insured under this endorsement until we receive written
notice of a "sult* by the additional insured as required In Paragraph b. of Condition 2. Dutles in the
Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Clalm Or Suit under Section IV - Commerclal General Liablility Condi-
tions.

® 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of 8



J [ of 1
e

wamaﬁaﬁ/;é é’_»/
TSl

2

aflenBug; Joueinsyy O} 98 PEASKdS

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2.
Excluslons under Section | - Coverage A - Bodlly Injury And Property Damage Liabllity:

This insurance does not apply to:
a. "Bodlly Injury" or "property damage" arising from the sole negligence of the additional Insured.

b. "Bodlly injury" or "property damage" that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the
location where such "bodily injury® or "property damage" ocaours.

c. "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertlsing injury" arising out of the render-
ing of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services,
including:

(1) The preparing, approving, or faling to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

(2) Supervisory, Inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This excluslon applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in
the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, If the "occur-
rence” which caused the "bodily Injury” or "property damage”, or the offense which caused the
*personal and advertising injury”, Involved the rendering of, or the fallure to render, any professlonal
architectural, engineering or surveying services.

d. "Bodlly Injury" or “property damage” occurring after:

(1) Al work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to Its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged In performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

e. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations
by a separate ADDITIONAL INSURED -OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS endorsement Is-
sued by us and made a part of this policy.

3. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional Insureds, the following is added to Section I
- Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we wil
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or

b. Avallable under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown In the Declarations;

whichever is less,

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declaratio ns.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADDITIONAL INSURED EXTENSION

This provision applies to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form
or endorsement under this policy.

Condition 4. Other Insurance of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS [s amend-
ed as follows:

a. The following is added to Paragraph a. Primary Insurance:

ff an additional Insured’s policy has an Other Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you
have agreed In awritten contract or written agreement to provide the additional Insured coverage on a
primary and noncontributory basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from
the additional insured's policy for damages we cover.

® 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance /ﬂ—j‘;— 7
CG 88 10 04 13 Inciudes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its pammission.




1
5

b. The following is added to Paragraph b. Excess Insurance:

When a written contract or written agreement, other than a premises lease, facllities rental contract or
agreement, an equipment rental or lease contract or agreement, or permit Issued by a state or political
subdivision between you and an additional insured does not require this insurance to be primary or
primary and non-contributory, this insurance Is excess over any other insurance for which the addi-
tiona! insured Is designated as a Named Insured.

Regardless of the written agreement between you and an additional insured, this insurance Is excess
over any other insurance whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis for which the
additional insured has been added as an additional insured on other policles.

=
=== ADDITIONAL INSUREDS - EXTENDED PROTECTION OF YOUR "LIMITS OF INSURANCE"
=

1.

This provision applles to any person or organization who qualifies as an additional insured under any form
or endorsement under this policy.

The following Is added to Condition 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Clalm or Suilt:
An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

a. Give written notice of an "occurrence” or an offense that may result in a claim or "sult’ under
this insurance to us;

b. Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "sult" to all insurers whom also have
insurance avallable to the additional insured; and

c. Agree to make available any other insurance which the additional insured has for a loss we
cover under this Coverage Part.

d. We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under thils endorsement until
we receive written notice of a "suit” by the additional insured.

The limits of Insurance applicable to the additional Insured are those specified in a written contract
or written agreement or the limits of insurance as stated In the Declarations of this policy and
defined in Section i - Limits of Insurance of this policy, whichever are less. These limits are
inclusive of and not in addition to the limits of Insurance available under this policy.

J.  WHO IS AN INSURED - INCIDENTAL MEDICAL ERRORS/ MALPRACTICE
WHO 1S AN INSURED - FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXTENSION - MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES

Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section Il - Who Is An Insured Is replaced with the following:

(1) "Bodily Injury" or “personal and advertising injury™:

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

To you, to your partners or members (if you are a partnership or joint venture), to your members (if
you are a limited liabllity company), to a co-"employee” while in the course of his or her employ-
ment or performing duties related to the conduct of your business, or to your other "volunteer

workers” while performing duties related to the conduct of your business;

To the spouse, child, parent, brother or sister of that co-"employse” or "volunteer worker* as a
consequence of Paragraph (1) (a) above;

For which there is any obligation to share damages with or repay someone else who must pay
damages because of the injury described in Paragraphs (1) (a) or (b) above; or

Arising out of his or her providing or falling to provide professional health care services. However,
if you are not in the business of providing professional health care services or providing profes-
sional health care personnel to others, or if coverage for providing professional heaith care ser-
vices is not otherwise excluded by separate endorsement, this provision (Paragraph (d)) does not
apply.

Paragraphs (a) and (b) above do not apply to "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising Injury” caused by
an "employee” who Is acting in a supervisory capacity for you, Supervisory capacity as used herein means
the "employee's® Job responsiblliies assigned by you, includes the direct supervision of other "employ-
ees" of yours. However, none of these "employees" are insureds for "bodlly Injury" or "personal and

® 2013Liberty Mutual Insurance

cG 88 10 04 13 Inciudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 6 of 8



of 140

advertising Injury" arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent to
cause “bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury”, or caused in whole or in part by their intoxica-
tion by liquor or controlled substances.

The coverage provided by provision J.Is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to
your "employee”.

NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY ACQUIRED ENTITIES

Paragraph 3. of Section 1l - Who s An Insured [s replaced by the following:

3. Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you malntain ownership or majority
interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance avallable to that
organization. However:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the expiration of the policy period In
which the entity was acquired or formed by you;

b. Coverage A does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurred before you
acquired or formed the organization; and

c. Coverage B does not apply to "personal and advertising Injury" arising out of an offense
committed before you acquired or formed the arganization.

d. Records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first Named Insured.

No person or organization Is an insured with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint
venture or limited fiabliity company that Is not shown as a Named Insured In the Declarations or qualifies
as an insured under this provision.

FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS AND PRIOR OCCURRENCES

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liabliity Conditions, the following is added to Condition 6. Repre-
sentations:

Your fallure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences” existing as of the inception date of the policy
shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such fallure to disclose all hazards or
prior "occurrences" s not intentional.

KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRENCE, OFFENSE, CLAIM OR SUIT

Under Section IV - Commerclal General Liability Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Dutles
In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Sult:

Knowledge of an "occurrence”, offense, clalm or "suit” by an agent, servant or "employee™ of any
insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless an insured listed under Paragraph
1. of Section Il - Who Is An Insured or a person who has been designated by them to receive reporis of
"occurrences”, offenses, claims or "suits" shall have received such notice from the agent, servant or
"employee”.

LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

If we revise this Commercial General Liabllity Extension Endorsement to provide more coverage without
additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the day the revision is
effective in your state.

BODILY INJURY REDEFINED
Under Section V - Definitions, Definition 3. is replaced by the following:

3. "Bodlly Injury" means physical injury, sickness or disease sustalned by a person. This Includes
mental anguish, mental Injury, shock, fright or death that results from such physical injury, sick-
ness or disease.

® 2013LIberty Mutual Insurance

CG 831004 13 Inciudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with Its permission. Page 7 of 8



SsaETOT?

000244

of f40

P.

S

EXTENDED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exclusion a. of COVERAGE A. BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY is replaced by the
following:

a. Expected Or intended Injury

"Bodily Injury" or "property damage" expected or Intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to "bodily Injury" or "property damage” resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV - Commerclal General Liabllity Conditions, the following Is added to Condition 8. Trans-
fer Of Rights Of Recovery Agalnst Others To Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payments we
make for Injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a
contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard"
provided:

1. You and that person or organization have agreed in writing In a contract or agreement that you
walve such rights against that person or organization; and

2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agree-
ment.

® 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with its permission. Page B of 8



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will
not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies

only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this
agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while
engaged in the work described In the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2 % of the California workers' compensation
premium otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION FOR WHOM ALL JOBS IN Californla
THE NAMED INSURED HAS AGREED BY

WRITTEN CONTRACT TO FURNISH THIS

WAIVER.

This policy is subject to a minimum charge of $250 for the issuance of walvers of subrogation

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date Issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below Is required only when this endorsement Is Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement, effective 05/01/2017 at 12:01 AM standard time, forms a part of

Policy No. EIG 1521504 05 \/ Of the_ EMPLOYERS PREFERRED INS. CO.

Carrier Code 00920
Issuedto NOVAK & NORMAL INC Endorsement No.
Premium / / /
Countersigned at on By: Z ﬂ

Authorized Representative

WC 04 03 06
(Ed. 4-84) © 1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California, Al rights reserved.



